ded value by replacing the starting economic scenarios by
the closing ones. The effects from expected investment

44 Market Consistent Embedded Value

income over and above the reference rates are no longer
included here – as was the case in Swiss Life’s previous
MCEV reporting – but in a preceding step. These do not
contribute directly to economic variances anymore.
Therefore, effects from deviations between actual and
expected investment returns are included here. Drivers are
lower reference rates and higher swaption implied volatil-
ities compared to the 2009 closing. Foreign exchange rate
fluctuations from a market unit’s assets and liabilities in
foreign currencies also contribute to economic variances.

OTHER NON-OPERATING VARIANCES consists mainly
of tax variances.

CLOSING ADJUSTMENTS represent mainly currency
exchange rate translation effects resulting from the con-
solidation in Swiss francs.

2.6  SENSITIVITIES

The table below shows sensitivities of the MCEV and the
value of new business to important financial market
parameters and to operational and demographic assump-
tions.

SENSITIVITIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2010

Amounts in CHF million
Change in value

Change in MCEV +/– of new business +/–

BASE VALUE 4 959 209

Economic

100 bp increase of interest rates (reference rates) 473 10% 28 13%

100 bp decrease of interest rates (reference rates) –824 –17% –56 –27%

10% increase in equity / property market values 723 15% 1

10% decrease in equity / property market values –808 –16% 1

25% increase in equity / property implied volatilities –276 –6% –14 –7%

25% decrease in equity / property implied volatilities 227 5% 10 5%

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities –247 –5% –6 –3%

25% decrease in swaption implied volatilities 397 8% 13 6%

Operational

10% increase in maintenance expenses –251 –5% –22 –11%

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 249 5% 22 11%

10% proportionate increase in lapse rates –145 –3% –26 –12%

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 156 3% 28 13%

Demographic

5% proportionate increase in mortality rates (death cover) –14 –0% –3 –1%

5% proportionate decrease in mortality rates (annuities) –118 –2% –5 –2%

5% increase of longevity driver (annuities) –28 –1% –1 –0%

5% proportionate increase in morbidity rates –78 –2% –6 –3%

5% proportionate decrease in morbidity rates 81 2% 6 3%

Other

Required capital 100% statutory solvency capital 157 3% 15 7%

1 not available

Overall, sensitivities are significantly reduced with respect
to the ones for 2009. Management actions such as dura-
tion measures, cost reductions, strengthening of buffers
and changes to the profit sharing approach contributed
to this effect.

2.7  RECONCILIATION OF IFRS NET ASSET VALUE TO

GROUP MCEV

Swiss Life’s MCEV for covered business reflects the value
of the shareholders’ interest in the life, health and pen-
sion business as well as assumed external reinsurance of
the Swiss Life Group. This value includes the determina-
tion of best estimate liabilities for bonus and tax pay-